

No. 18-2356

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

B.E. TECHNOLOGY, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
Western District of Tennessee
Case No. 2:12-cv-02769

**CORRECTED COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

DANIEL J. WEINBERG
KAYLA A. ODOM
FREITAS & WEINBERG LLP
350 Marine Parkway, Suite 200
Redwood Shores, California 94065
Telephone: (650) 593-6300
Facsimile: (650) 593-6301

Attorneys for Appellant
B.E. Technology, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	viii
I. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING	1
A. The Panel Did Not Correctly Apply The Governing Legal Standard.....	2
B. The Panel Misapprehended <i>CRST</i>	3
C. The Panel Misapprehended The Significance Of The Proceeding Ending With No Relief For B.E.....	6
D. The Panel Failed To Perceive The Substantive Difference Between A Mootness Dismissal And An Adjudication	7
E. The Panel Misunderstood The Requirement Of “Judicial Imprimatur.”	9
F. The Panel’s Suggestion That Adjudication In Another Forum In A Proceeding Involving Other Parties Could Be Sufficient Is Incorrect	10
G. The Opinion Would Unjustifiably Extend “Prevailing Party” Status	11
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC	13
A. The Opinion Is Inconsistent With The “Prevailing Party” Standard And This Court’s Recognition That A Mootness Dismissal Has “No Effect” On Legal Relationships.....	13
B. The Opinion Is In Conflict With The Decisions Holding That Non-Preclusive Terminations Do Not Alter Legal Relationships.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Opinion Cannot Be Squared With The <i>Munsingwear</i> Rule	15
D. The Panel’s Misinterpretation Of <i>CRST</i> And <i>Buckhannon</i> Will Produce Chaos If Not Corrected	15
E. The Opinion Creates A Need For Answers To Various Questions Of Exceptional Importance	16
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>United States v. \$70,670.00 in United States Currency</i> , 929 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	8
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	10
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunster Live, LLC v. Lonestar Logos Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66, 72 (2013)	8
<i>Highway Equip. Co. v. FECO, Ltd.</i> , 469 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Keith Mfg., Co. v. Butterfield</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Or. 2017).....	3
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 752 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. United States BLM</i> , 589 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Momenta Pharms., Inc. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 764, 767 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Lamberty v. Conn. State Police Union</i> , No. 3:15-cv-378 (VAB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151998 (D. Conn. Sep. 6, 2019)	3
<i>Lui v. Comm’n on Adult Entm’t Establishments</i> , 369 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	9, 15
<i>Providence Pediatric Med. Daycare, Inc. v. Alaigh</i> , 672 F. App’x 172 (3d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Pujol v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1201 (1st Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Quinn v. Missouri</i> , 891 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Raniere v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 887 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 7, 16
<i>RFR Indus. v. Century Steps, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Rice Services Ltd. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 14, 17
<i>Robinson v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 976 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D. Va. 2006)	3
<i>Thomas v. Buckner</i> , 697 F. App'x 682 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Ward Mgmt. Dev. Co., LLC v. Nordic PCL Constr., Inc.</i> , <i>No. 17-00568 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8163, at *15 (D.</i> <i>Haw. Jan. 14, 2019)</i>	6
<i>Winters v. Wilkie</i> , 898 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6
Other Authorities	
10 Moore's Federal Practice – Civil § 54.171	14
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	8
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(d).....	1, 16, 18
https://www.thefreedictionary.com/imprimatur	10
